502117491 11/05/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent	10/31/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

IIName.	WhiteWave Services, Inc. (including as successor in interest to WhiteWave Foods Company, as successor by merger to Creamiser Products Corporation)		
Street Address:	2711 North Haskell Avenue, Suite 3400		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75204		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7360670
Patent Number:	7086566
Patent Number:	6497343
Patent Number:	6186361
Patent Number:	6026988
Patent Number:	5855298
Patent Number:	D482972

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9194168363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868049

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

502117491

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 029244 FRAME: 0962

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.004779		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter, III		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Termination of Security Interest - Patents#page1.tif source=Termination of Security Interest - Patents#page2.tif source=Termination of Security Interest - Patents#page3.tif source=Termination of Security Interest - Patents#page4.tif			

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of October 31, 2012 ("Release"), is made by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of WHITEWAVE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation (including as successor in interest to WHITEWAVE FOODS COMPANY, as successor by merger to CREAMISER PRODUCTS CORPORATION) ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of April 2, 2007 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Borrower, Administrative Agent, and others party thereto, the Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as February 28, 2009 ("2009 Patent Security Agreement") by and among the Borrower and Administrative Agent, and the Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents dated as April 2, 2007 ("2007 Patent Security Agreement", the 2009 Patent Security Agreement and 2007 Patent Security Agreement collectively the "Patent Security Agreements") by and among the Borrower and Administrative Agent, Borrower granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of itself and as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, a security interest in all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, proceeds and products of the Patents, and all causes of action for infringement of the Patents or unfair competition regarding the same ("Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the 2009 Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on April 6, 2009 at Reel 022510 Frame 0276; and

WHEREAS, the 2007 Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the USPTO on April 4, 2007 at Reel 019111 Frame 0217.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, and Borrower agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreements.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, hereby:
- (a) terminates the Patent Security Agreements, and any other agreement under which Borrower has granted a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, lien, or security interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral;
- (b) terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and
 - (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Borrower's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Further Assurances. Administrative Agent, at Borrower's expense, hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Patent TRI1\823111\v2

Collateral, Administrative Agent will, at Borrower's expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRI1\823111v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and as Administrative Agent for the Lenders, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: The Dana J. Moran

Title: Vice President

TRII\823111v2

Schedule A

U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by Creamiser Products Corporation In Favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent Recorded April 6, 2009 at Reel 022510 Frame 0276

Issued Patents

Title 18 - 51	Patent No.	Issue Date
UNDER COUNTER DISPENSER	7360670	04/22/08
UNDER COUNTER DISPENSER	7086566	08/08/06
LIQUID DISPENSER WITH SLIDING FLOW	6497343	12/24/02
REGULATOR		
LIQUID DISPENSER	6186361	02/13/01
LIQUID DISPENSER WITH TAPPING STEM	6026988	02/22/00
TAPPING STEM FOR LIQUID SUPPLY CONTAINER	5855298	01/05/99

U.S. Patent Subject to Security Interest
Granted by WhiteWave Services, Inc.
In Favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent
Recorded April 4, 2007 at Reel 019111 Frame 0217

Issued Patent

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
FLUID CONTAINER	D482972	12/02/03

TR11\823111v2

RECORDED: 11/05/2012